

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.36/2016

Appellant : Md. Azizur Rahman Barbhuiya

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, Office of the

1. Area Officer under M/S Algapur, & M/S Bhatirkupa GPSS.

M/S Algapur GPSS Ltd.
 M/S Bhatirkupa GPSS Ltd.

Date of hearing : 21.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.06.2016

The petitioner Md. Azizur Rahman Barbhuiya is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is absent. However, the Asstt. Director, FCS & CA Department, Hailakandi has submitted a written statement dated 16.06.2016 that the petitioner had been requested vide letter dated 04.06.2016 to collect the required documents as sought for by him from the office as the same was available in the office. The said letter had been received by the RTI applicant (copy enclosed) but the applicant did not turn up to receive the same.

The Commission therefore directs the SPIO, office of the Asstt. Director, FCS & CA Department, Hailakandi to furnish the information to the petitioner through registered post within a week from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 28.04.2016 stands disposed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.36/2016/16 -A Dtd. 21.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Area Officer under M/S Algapur & M/S Bhatirkupa GPSS Ltd, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. The Secrteatry/SPIO, office of the M/S Algapur GPSS Ltd. Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 4. The Secretary/SPIO, office of the M/S Bhatirkupa GPSS Ltd, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 5. The First Appellate Authority/Asstt. Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 6. Md. Azizur Rahman Barbhuiya, S/o Late Sayar Ali Barbhuiya, Vill & PO-Chandipur, Part-IV, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam, Pin-788150 for information.
- 7. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 8. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission